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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/Cor,. Fairwind Drive & Cunningham Drive

(7501 Fairwind Drive) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
4" Flection District
20 Council District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Leroy A. Hawkins * Case No. 05-238-A
Petitioner
®
* E A M % b s e # % #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Leroy A. Hawkins. The
Petitioner seeks relief from Section 427 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permil a fence that adjoins the front yard of another residence with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the
maximum permitted height of 42 inches. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing, Under the Code,
any property oﬁner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects 1o the relict
requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a
determination as to the merits of the request, Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy

Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this

iregard, Deputy Zoning Commissioner John E. Mutphy reviewed the file and determined that a
public hearing was necessary to determine the appropriateness of the relief requested. Thus, a

| hearing was scheduled before the undersigned on January 31, 2005.

Appearing at that hearing in support of the request was Leroy Hawkins, property

owner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irtegular
shaped parcel located on the southwest corner of Fairwind Drive and Cunningham Drive in the
subdivision known as Claybrooke in western Baltimore County. The property contains a gross
area of 0.152 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and is improved with a single-family dwelling.
The Petitioner has owned and resided on the property for many years. Apparently, as a result of-
recent complaints about a shed on his property, the Petitioner was contacted by the Property
Manager for Claybrooke and advised to either remove the shed or erect a 6-foot tall privacy fence.
The Petitioner now comes before me seeking relief to allow a portion of the proposed fence to be
located in the front yard of the adjacent property, known as 2814 Cunningham Drive. In support of
his request, Mr. Hawkins testified that the proposed fence would not only prevent individuals from
trespassing through his rear yard, but also provide security and privacy for his family and their

belongings. He further testified that the fence is similar in design and height to others in the

neighborhood and that the owner of the adjacent affected property has no objections to the fence.

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded
to grant the requested relief. I find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 for
relief to be granted, and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would be unreasonably
burdensome. As noted above, the neighborhood association supports the Petitioner’s proposal and
the neighbor who would be most affected has no objections. Thus, I find that the relief requested
is appropriate in this instance and will not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general
welfare of the surrounding communtity.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

TEIEREF ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / ﬂ day of February 2005 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 427 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence that adjoins the front yard

o ¥ : "
<39 of another residence with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 42 inches,
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in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restriction:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall pe rescinded.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

il ALl =, o

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner’

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 » Fax: 410-887-3468

February 10, 2005

Mr. Leroy Hawkins
7501 Fairwind Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
SW/Corner Fairwind Drive & Cunningham Drive
(7501 Fairwind Drive)
4" Election District — 2™ Council District
Leroy A. Hawkins - Petitioner

Case No. (05-238-A

Dear Mr. Hawkins:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. |

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Office of Planning
People's Counsel; Casg File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Prinled on Recycled Papor
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at X 7500 FRig i v ‘ﬂ’(_____.
which is presently zoned x £L5/2E7 T/4 /
LR 55

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countfy and which is described Iin the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) H 27 [BCZR
TQ. Pc‘.w“M:#- Cr t('\:'ﬂte Wl% N "'t_{?b“f ‘3’0‘5” m  lico Gﬂ MC‘L
l”tﬁ uircol 4

r"tﬁt'cﬁ'&ﬂge .

@ CUA!CI\ ctdrcjfﬂ\s ME« ‘bCUi‘I‘/ YQI'“C@J 340 GHUME'("‘

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicatLd on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to-the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/AWe do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ' Legal Owner(s):
A I{L‘-'-AM{ Haw & (v
fint |

Name - Type or P |
A oy oy _ o B

Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature 0
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print )
| A -

City State Zip Code Signature '
Attorney For Petitioner: X 759/ FrI& wind L, hfir0) L3 5-5767

Address Telephone No.

N Bal7e. X Mo X2/ v/f
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

- Representative to be Contacted:

glgna jire 4

g)nm RNy Name

gnddr S5 | j Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

State Zlp Code City State Zip Cade

- ing halng baeﬁﬁrﬁ:aliy demanded andior fiqulred, It Is ordered by the ZuCummissiunHr of Béltimnre CuurTij
I @ gy of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

— . ———— o e wm _— rreeeer——————

N, Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

. 3‘\8 I NO. O5-238 ~a ReviewedBy < J = Date _ [~ V-0
veRY25/01 ' | Estimated Posting Date ____//~Z( ~0 < _
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Aﬂida"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms undaf- the penaltias of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein ?Iiven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat X 750/  Frrewtsd DR
(s) P y . Ao 37 Yy

' \ LY
)éliy éﬂ‘/f‘? N 'A‘:Sla'ﬁa_ /V[J’ N p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

X FeneE REGulAT/on ¥r7 Resio&dTia/ FENCET
T wasT To Pur R Jix Feo7 Hicu FErce ARovAY y

RE AR Yﬂ&_,n , LT ﬂ;ﬂ\/ufﬂi 7o Mt/ VE(G BoRC Fron- l/mt...ﬂ 2 &/ Y

Cunmnsne Nam PR '7,2;45' Cauv & 0"'/"2/ Rllows Tus€ Fewts To BE Yr/Heooy
. i - ; i .

As yoin (=g TUE 25 FT, 0F THEIR FrodT l/ﬂw , T Weuls likE 7o
bt _ O

Hav€ Tue KESTRICTra p /16T & J;: e/ 0FF€:’q f:if ﬂfﬂm:ftl

maﬂ‘.g JE‘CUL;“‘?‘V Aﬂﬁ ﬂ&'vrﬂmv . ~If" (M /aﬂ.f} v & vy awef{
o J7o [e n., SomEomg A& meT T Gurlre 1z € {i/ﬂ.en WiAge )

tAs R ,

il e wu€RE SleCpine, T it $7op fevple From TRespassine,
JS1n e THE (/,M..p A A JronT Qv

'

That the Affiant(s) acknowladge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature ; — Signature FW‘
X /(E./Lﬁv Hawkins ~ |

Name - Type or Prin

Name - Type or Print

m vl U O RE B M g e ey pE em o my mp my el B o o B A Gk B b W AR W R o ay sl me omge Bie oank o mml e gl O Al b g owm A P BN EE By Ey iy am mnd mh el el mi B Bl A B P M B ey 3mh o mh el s b bk kel B B B BN W P O e e ] b ey b Bl oy A B P AE Sy an mm wm S b ¥

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ X

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this U day of 44:2./ , Ao V¥ . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Cotnty afore;saia. personally appeared

A Loy Jlaw [<ivg

e Affiani(s) hereln, persor@lly known or satisfactorily iden led to me as such Affian 5‘“1““!""""”“

| ‘s,e‘ﬁi\):g":‘?};'- :b:;':g%
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal X $RrNO TR A%

otary Public

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
My Commilgsion Explras 4-01-2000
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Petition for Administrative Variance
~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 750/ FAIf wIng DR

which is presently zoned _AL&J [9EANTIA]
VK3 s

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun?/ and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 427 PZR :

72‘3 Pﬁvrmﬁﬁ - ’]C%?VICQ‘L ‘wt‘r'fjl O l’lﬂ!;jf’r‘f O‘O Cof f fl'eru Q.Q Lﬂc:-_ .
V%ﬁuwé‘d’ A2 whieh c:fo//"tﬁms the frout yc:mo( Chﬁ ana th or

residon c@ |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
FetrAury. that I/'we are the legal owner{s) of the property which

e subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lesseae: Legal Owner(s).
| fed,oy HAwWAI~S
Name - Type or Print ame - Type or #’rint |
H o fo o9 G
Signature Signatlre
Address ) Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 72501 FRiIgwin 9 De. o) 855767
. Address Telephone No. ,

l ~ da[ro. M. 2l Y

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Company - Nams -
Address | Telephone No. Address | | Telephnne_hlu;
City State Zip Code City ) State Zip Cade”

—— —r = T ——r—r — (ST J— —_— i ks
S —

.Publlc Mearing avlng been furmall demanded and/or found to be requlired, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this ____ day of _ _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

T e 1 e s bl ¢ el e

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

CASENO. _O5- 238 - 1
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated Posting Date (1 7H ~0y -
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Aflidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information hereln-given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently réside at '75 o [ | f,q/ A W_‘f__"i_{____:f é »

ress |
Oal70. Mo, 2/ ¥Y
Chy—— | State = ~ZIp Code

That based upon personal knowledge; the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬁculg/):

Femce KAeculazren Y27 KRES/0ENTIM/( FEACES

T wANT To A7 A S x Foor HieH Fenee ARouns
mtf K!‘lﬁ.ﬁ, Vﬂﬂi.ﬂ ¢ I‘F AL SO/ ad 7% Mt/ ey Coer’y £R 0 n—F V""“‘ﬁ
281% Conwdinc Ham O 7we (opg O/\'/}/ Rilows Tu€ Fened 7o

4 & ({?’H ﬂ.ﬁgt/d/ﬁfiﬂfﬂ. TRE 2585 F7 o F ""7;‘/{'\& Fﬁﬁﬂ"?‘ Yﬁ’(-ﬂ; Z.
wau(ﬂ /"f‘ﬁ'TE 7o TKAU(E\ e KQJT‘Q"Q“T“"” AF'T@-.&r .Z"T et/

CPF?F“LE".E‘_ Mt/ ﬁmi’/t/ Mo A& J&CUF—#“TL/ An o /"‘fe_umm/... L THE PMJ

| e £ 3 e
AU Anwsen MowmER I AL 7o [&n , Jom& o fﬂi‘?"f@f"\f"f" To

6u&£(a¢{*z,vs.([/ﬁ£«;? Wfﬂ\'ﬁﬁémj wWIplr (€ (e vELE J/Q‘FF’/NC, T
uff\’ff/ J'?"uf; ﬁé‘uf’f*&é Fﬁ,o M TAE’JFJQJJ/NCIUI{NC '"“}"M@ y"ﬂ({‘ﬂ A4S A

- SHokr LlUuT. |
That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to'provide additional information.

/}'—"l g | A(/-\ Slgnature

Signature

/(ns‘m%‘y AAw it | ﬁ"‘”
Naeme - Type or Piint N i Name - Type ocFrint I

1
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this __§_ day of ;ﬁ — 2o0L _, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare s,

*! ““- Y "‘j
L erruny, Naw K, SRS A,
e Affiant(s) hereln, pérsonally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Afffan{Ex". s~ OG-
| A 2T %

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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ROBERT W. MATIS, PLS
Land Surveyor
752 Camberiey Circle
Towson, MD. 21204
410-321-8692
Fax: 410-321-8693
November 5, 2004
EXHIBIT ‘A’
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
7501 FAIRWIND DRIVE
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND

CONTAINING 6,637 SQ. FT. OR 0.152 AC. +/-

BEGINNING for the same at a rebar & cap set on the Southerly right-of-way line of Fairwind Drive (50"
Wide) at the Northwesterly cormmer of Lot 52 as shown on a plat entitled “FIRST AMENDED PLAT ONE,
CLAYBROOKE” recorded among the plat records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 67, Folio 129
thence leaving said Paint of Beginning, and running with and binding on said Southerly right-of-way line of
Fairwind Drive the two following courses and distances with meridian reference to said plat (67/129)

1) Southeasterly, by a curve to the right having a radius of 200.00 feet for an arc length of 84.46 feet,
Said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 80° 41’ 54" East, 83.84 feet to a “X” Mark
found; thence

2) South 21° 37 52" East, 14.01 feet to a “X” Mark found on the Westerly right-of-way line of
Cunningham Drive (50° Wide); thence running with and binding on part of said right-of-way line

3) South 23° 54" 48" West, 90.20 feet to a rebar & ¢ap found; thence departing said right-of-way line

4) North 66° 05’ 12" West, 45.00 feet to a rebar & cap found: thence

5) North 6° 24’ 35” West, 91.36 feet to the Point of Beginning.

CONTAINING 6,637 Sq. Ft. OR 0.152 Acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same parcel of land described in a Deed dated September 28, 2001 between James L.
Hudson and Duane M. Hudson, grantors, to Leroy A. Hawkins, grantee, recorded among the Land Records
of Baitimore County, Maryland in Liber 15638 folio 255,

This description was prepared without the benefit of a title report.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

L l“5¢ 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _LUi[_,ZOQ_B_l

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

3 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

A Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

A)w[mw#

L .
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 05-238-A
Petitioner/Developer:
Leroy Hawkins

Hearing Date:. Dee.6, 2004

C/ecﬁ'i‘-:r:ns

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapecake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Kristen Matthews:
LLadies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located 7501 Fairwind Dr.

The sign(s) were posted on 11/21/04.

Sincerely,

Diana Sugiuchi

‘Thomas J. Hoff, Inc.

406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
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TO! PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 13, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to: |
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111 .
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations:'

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 05-238-A

7501 Fairwind Drive

S/west corner of Fairwind Drive and Cunningham Drive
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Leroy Hawkins

Variance to permit a fence height of 6 feet in lieu of the allowed 42", which adjoins the front
yard of another residence,

Hearing: Monday, January 31, 2005 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 |

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an,
Development Management

Pl Pl

Baltimore County

Wuhirisraliriinlirasiunih

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 23, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-238-A

7501 Fairwind Drive

S/west corner of Fairwind Drive and Cunningham Drive
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Leroy Hawkins

Variance to permit a fence height of 6 feet in lieu of the allowed 42", which adjoins the front yard
of another residence.

Hearing: Monday, January 31, 2005 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

" r j,rj
ot o K e
¥

ctor *
TK:KIm
C: Leroy Hawkins, 7501 Fairwind Drive, Baltimore 21218

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 15, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

;
1(9 Frinted on Recvelad Pabar
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT ’

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
' HEARINGS |

£

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ‘'owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing *

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising This advertising 15
due upon receipt and should te remitted direcily to the newscaper |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

et e —

i

e -y
"

e il

For Newspaper Advertising:

!
Iterm Number or Case Number 05 '"‘23‘55 ,#@* _

Fetlitioner: /(’t‘l_tt,ua i! KA ks )
Address or Lacation. 7567 FriRwido DK .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T¢
Name: /(‘fiﬂ(/ /_{ﬁw v S _
Address 750/ /(’ﬁ_gf:wfﬂ.._c_? /7a

ﬁﬂ/:?‘a, s I‘Z—/L'ﬁ/t/

i

Telephone Number: Z‘?‘ o) 22 fﬂr__f 7677




" BALTIMORE COUNTY D MENT OF PERMITS AND DE\~?MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
QTN IRALIVE VARIANGE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| 238 | -A Address 75‘3 /_ FAIRM IV O PR.
Contact Person: Tun EEIQNAND_U Phone Number: 410-887-3391

-

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _/(~D -0 ¢ Posting Date; /(-2 04 Closing Date: [2~G ~O%

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printin?/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a tormal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there IS no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases thaf must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

phoste#, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sigh must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Alang Dotted Line)

P ey

s ey ol

E;iition;r: Thismlgﬂéri ofﬂtﬁlre Form is dfor‘the 'éanqlf'oster *Onlyd
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address _ /ST ( — —

Petitioner's Name _ LLEROY HAWK NS Telephone 410 - 235 8767
Posting Date: [/ -2/-Q ¢ Closing Date: (L& = <

Wording for Sign: _To Permit < fence werith _Eo hm'cy;h‘f-__ :Z G In ieo w—Q
' {""'E"_.~_3._—__ﬂr‘? wire o 2" which adjdins ME:_ Tc-d__e::‘f ;/-cmr"c/ QZ ano e

resicfen ce .

P — -

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits and
Development Management

T e
ELL . '

Baltimore County _

&S

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 6, 2004

Mr. Leroy Hawkins
7501 Fairwind Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Dear Mr. Hawkins:
RE: Case Number:05-238-A , {501 Fairwinds Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zonhing
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 9, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties (zoning commissioner., attorney; petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Al comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Cul 200 )

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info

Prinled on Aprvrlad Panor



Department of Permi”.
Development Manageliient
Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 26, 2005

Mr. Leroy Hawkins
7501 Fairwind Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Dear Mr. Hawkins:
RE: Case Number:05-238-A |, 7501 Fairwinds Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 9, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from sevearal
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comrments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, eic.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comm&ntS
wili be placed in the permanent case file

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Cul 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%& Printed on Recycled Papar
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Fire Department

{

Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 November 22, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meetin ™ November 22, 2004
23
ITtem No.: 2271-241, 243, 245-249

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have Dbeen reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
- corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. C

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
M5-1102F

cc: File

o~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printed on Recycted Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 7, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 29, 2004
Item Nos. 227 229,230, 231, 232,
233,234, 23 239, 240, 241, 242,
243, 244, 246, and 248

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-11-29-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-ITEM NOS 227-249-12072004
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rI:I ' vy __::”‘- gﬁi :'_._-J._@.Br-';.éE AG 1,_ }J—..'F LLLLL ll:- {-'E{-Si _3-:&!‘} .-.'lw-.
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TO: Tim Kotroco
|
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr PO
DATE: December 10, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Novembet 22, 2004,

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
commetts on the following zoning items:

05-227
05-229
05-230
05-232
05-233
05-234
05-235
g5-238'
05-239
05-240
05-241
05-242
05-243
05-244
05-245
05-246
05-247
05-248

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 R E L* é‘: EVE D
Director, Office of Planning

DEC & 2004
SUBJECT: 7501 Fairwind Drive o
INFORMATION: ZONING CON. " SIONER
Item Number: 5-238
Petitioner: Leroy Hawkins
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner’s request to install a 6-foot high fence in the fromt
yard of the subject property and has determined that the fence would negatively impact the
neighborhood. As such, this office recommends that the petitioner’s request be DENIED.

Prepared by: M@ﬁ» \ ..“.. AAAL N\

)

Division Chief: L% b o T LUK

AFK/LL:MAC: h




Department of Permits a‘

Develnpment Ma.nagcment

il ieg—

Baltimore County

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executtve
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 23, 2004

l.eroy Hawkins
7501 Fairwind Drive
Baltimore, MD 21218

Dear Mr. Hawkins:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-238-A
The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting

procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand by the zoning
commissioner,

he hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

. Cul il

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:klm

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccnuntyunline.inﬁ:r
N
%8 Prirled on Hacyeled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews | DATE: December 14, 2004
Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FRO obin Jameson, Secretary to

N John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petitions for Administrative Variance - 12/6/04 Closing Date
1. Case No. 05-234-A (5005 Forge Haven Drive — Leon F. Fox)
2. Case No. 05-238-A (7501 Fairwind Drive - Leroy Hawkins)

After a review of the above-captioned case files, Jack Murphy has requested that they be
set in for hearing. We are returning the files to you for further processing, i.e. notifying the
petitioners, posting of hearing notices, etc.

Once a hearing date has been scheduled, it would be appreciated if you would have Dave
Duvall prepate a “Notice of Hearing” sign and have Gary Freund post the property.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter,

1a]
Attachments
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426.12 Issuance of building permits.

IR E™E i & iR

A. Building permits for antennas and towers permitted by right shall be issued in
accordance with the requirements of this Section.

B. A decision on an application for a building permit shall be made within 30 days
of receipt of a complete permit application.

RNk T LFE SR X

C. Any decision denying an application for a building permit shall be set forth in
writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written record.

Section 426A
Radio Operator Antennas
[Bill No. 30-1998]

A. A radio operator antenna and related equipment, including any supporting
structure, 1s considered an accessory structure or use and is permitted by right in
any zone if the radio antenna and the related equipment meets the requirements
of this section.

B. A radio operator antenna shall be operated by an amateur radio operator who is
licensed by the Federal Communications Commission and whose domicile is on
the lot where the antenna and the related equipment is placed.

C. A supporting structure for a radio operator antenna may not be located within 20
feet of any property line.

D. A radio operator antenna may not extend closer than the front building line to
any street on which the lot fronts.

E. A radio operator antenna may not be higher than the lesser of 100 feet or the :
horizontal distance to the nearest property line above grade level.

Section 427
Fences
[Bill No. 111-1986;
See Section 509, BOCA Code]

INFNIOVNYIN HLMOHD

A. A residential occupancy fence may not be erected in the rear or side yard of a lot
which adjoins the front yard of another on which a residence has been built,
except in accordance with the provisions of this section.

pr—— L
-
-

B. The fence height shall be limited as follows: 1
Distance Between Fence and Front Yard Property Line
0-10 10 - 20 20 — 30 Over 30 u
Feet Feet Feet Feet S
Maximum | 2
fence rgﬂ
- height 42 inches 48 inches  60inches  No limit il
. 3
4-99 02- 5'




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

CASE NAME

CASE NUMBER

DATE

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

£- MAIL

258/ fR1D vty L
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Case No.: Q S“LB? [‘ e

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. 1

S”t"h? Qﬂ'\}

No.2 | /3RS o 5 sRom ,
/M 41&75@0#2 Com mw?

No.3 | s/svsw /%@W

s Yord and 87 %’ —

No. 5

No, 6

 No. 7

No. 8

Neo. 9

No. 10

No, 11

No, 12




PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING. | | VARIANCE |:| SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7501 FAIRWIND DRIVE
SUBDIVISION NAME : FIRST AMENDED PLAT ONE, CLAYBROOKE
PLAT BOOK #67 FOLIO #129 LOT #52

OWNER: LEROY A, HAWKINS

FAIRWIND eo#w) DRIVE S
""" POINT OF BEGINNING ~— me_ F=2 00.nn>
T SETi o o T "ii‘?:‘&‘igg

: Co~ N CLM‘S LA
. —1
| ToIRIZ
aNIat DIAHDH[} &S
GOLF COURSE 3
Z RIDGE *%__
o] ! s/ TUDSBURY RD
N
T T T e /VICINTY MAP
- (M || SCALE: 17=1000’
oY
.é" | QCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT ZND

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 4TH
1"=200" SCALE MAP # NW 4-G

LOT 53
v ZONING DR 5.5
3 LOT SIZE  _0.152 6,637
© 30 ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
TaQ PUBLIC  PRIVATE
g o SEWER <] ]
“YAo 75071 FAIRWIND DRIVE WATER 2
T LEROY A. HAWKINS
\  DEED REF: 15638/255 CHESAPEAKE BAY
5 / CRITICAL AREA
w /
PIN/CAP Fﬂjh/ / 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
. ___..-—-'-""""—- - J'C) f 5 Q
- ., TO A\ HISTORIC PROPERTY/
- < ISey / Qﬁo L b BUILDING
O\ S OFp/ O |
N S, &) PRIOR ZONING HEARING
N & 120, TN Naone
; YA ' PIN/CAP FND
£ 9 43,5 (BENT) ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
\AQP 0’ REVIEWED BY  ITEM # CASE &

PREPARED BY: ROBERT W. MAZIS, PLS SCALE OF DRAWING: 17=20’ Je | 235



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7501 FAIRWIND DRIVE
SUBDIVISION NAME : FIRST AMENDED PLAT ONE, CLAYBROOKE
PLAT BOOK #67 FOLIO #1289 LOT #52

OWNER: LEROY A. HAWKINS

FAIRWIND @orw) DRIVE S

PDIN'L oF BEGINNING — e =2 OO‘ 00"
- = “"#':m:'cgp SET I " T "Gﬂ\u‘ﬁgﬁ’
1 CO’::Sg y :\ f-"c%

m——
pr——
p————

LOT 55

7501 FAIRWIND DRIVE
LEROY A. HAWKINS

o — ’f\,ﬂ\g‘gg /
8 N “x OF7 '/F oyt
X /Lor 57067, e @
N S P
D 72 22 23\!
N -~ 2\ A { 43 PIN/CAP FND
| g/ " . [BENT)
¥ e “0°

PREPARED BY: ROBERT W. MATJIS, PLS

SCALE OF DRAWING: 1"=20

VARIANCE | | SPECIAL HEARING
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PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
MANAGERS OF CONDOMINIUMS, HOMEOWNIER
ASSOCIATIONS, & COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS

. September 30, 2004

Leroy Hawkins
7501 Fairwinds Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244

Subject: Claybrooke Community
Association, Inc.;
Shed and Back Yard

Dear Mr., Hawkins:

I am writing upon the request of the Board of Directors regarding the condition of
your yard and the shed in your yard.

To date, you have not submitted a request for the makeshift shed in your yard.

Therefore, you may either remove the shed or submit to install a 6’ foot fence around
your property.

You have 30 days to either remove the makeshift shed or submit in writing for
approval of a fence. Failure to do so will result in legal action against you.

Iﬂﬁ

Very Truly Yours,

£

MRA Property Mana}g m/ent Inc.

¥
r
LY L
Al
.,
Pl i Jr L A=

Frederick G. Traut III, Pmperty Manager

Agent for Claybrooke
ce: BOD ok
BF o
®
e ﬁ a
3445-C BOX HiLL CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE - MEMBE R OF //-\

ABINGDON, MARYLAND 21009

(410) 515-7390 FAX (410) 515 7391 ' 7/@ Communlty
E-MAIL: mrapm @ mragta com ' Q@k ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
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